the constitution of deferred income tax liabilities) recorded in the income statement in other operating
income.

The value of the consideration transferred was determined as follows:

(*) Lupatech Market share price at the closing of BM&FBOVESPA on August 9, 2012

The result of the company after the acquisition on December 31, 2012 was a net loss of R$ 20,169.

c. Unusual events and operations

Not applicable.

10.4. Directors’ comments about significant changes in the accounting principles

a) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet
effective:

New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations it will be effective for the annual periods
commencing January 01, 2014, and were not used in the preparation of these consolidated financial
statements. Those that could be relevant to the Company are mentioned below. The Company is not
planning to implement these standards in advance.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

Published in July 2014, IFRS 9 replaced the guidelines in IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement: IFRS 9 includes a logical model for classification and measurement of financial
instruments, a single, forward-looking ‘expected loss’ impairment model and a substantially-reformed

Cash and cash equivalents   1,378   -   1,378
Clients   35,106   -   35,106
Inventories   14,999   -   14,999
Recoverable taxes   35,583   (1,122)   34,461
Other accounts receivable   25,300   (508)   24,792
Judicial deposits   49,001   -   49,001
Fixed assets   265,142   (4,836)   260,306
Suppliers   (49,982)   3,958   (46,024)
Provision for contigencies   (55,270)   (60,305)   (115,575)
Loans and financing   (116,444)   -   (116,444)
Taxes payable   (14,842)   -   (14,842)
Deferred income tax and social contribution   (39,476)   -   (39,476)
Provisions payroll and payroll payable   (27,585)   2,173   (25,412)
Other obligations   (12,010)   (2,077)   (14,087)
Assets and liabilities acquired, net   110,899   (62,718)   48,182
Goodwill incurred in acquisition   -   -   (8,182)
Total acquisition cost   -   (62,718)   40,000

Fair value on
acquisition

Effect of
valuation at

fair valueBook value

Number of shares delivered as payment for the acquisition of
Sociedades San Antonio  (in thousands)

   12,500

Multiplication by the market price of actions of Lupatech (*)   3.2

Total of consideration   40,000

approach to hedge accounting. The standard carries over from IAS 39 the requirements for recognition